GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 523
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2017

Delay in Appointment of Directors
523. SHRIMATI VANAROJAR.:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering to turn the Indian Institutes of Management (ITMs) into world class institutions;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(9 whether the Government is aware that half of the IIMs in the country are without directors for many months now, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government proposes to take action on the names shortlisted by the selection committees; and

(e) if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY)

(a) & (b): There is a proposal to upgrade / setup twenty World Class Teaching and Research Institutions, of which ten shall be in Public sector. These institutions are proposed to be named as Institutions of Eminence. As per the draft Guidelines, all Public Educational Institutions including [IMs are eligible to apply for Institutions of Eminence. The selection process for Institutions of Eminence shall start only after the Guidelines and Regulations are notified.

(© Out of a total of 20 IIMs, the posts of Director in the following IIMs are vacant:

1. 1IM Bangalore. 8. [IM Amritsar.

2. 1IM Kozhikode. 9. [IM Sirmaur.

3. 1IM Rohtak. 10. [IM Bodh Gaya.

4. 1IM Ranchi. 11. [IM Sambalpur.

5. IIM Raipur. 12. [IM Nagpur.

6. 1IM Udaipur. 13. [IM Visakhapatnam.
7. 1IM Tiruchirappalli. 14. [IM Jammu.


However, the Directors of the mentor [IMs are looking after the seven new IIMs (IIM Amritsar, I[IM Sirmaur, [IM Bodh Gaya, I[IM Sambalpur, IIM Nagpur, I[IM Visakhapatnam and [IM Jammu), till the appointment of regular Director. For other IIMs, the tenure of the outgoing Director has been extended or the senior most Professor of the Institute has been given additional charge of the post of Director.

(d) & (e): For all the above IIMs except [IM Kozhikode and [IM Jammu, the Search cum Selection Committee has recommended a panel of names for the post of Director, which are under consideration of the Government. For IIM Kozhikode and IIM Jammu advertisement for the posts has been issued.

kkkskk

